CITY OF LINCOLN

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-1028

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF LINCOLN, ILLINOIS

THIS 3RD DAY OF JUNE, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Lincoln, Illinois this $\underline{3RD}$ day of JUNE, 2024

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF LOGAN)

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and elected City Clerk of the City of Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois (the "City"), and as such official I am the keeper of the official journal of proceeding, books, records, minutes and files of the City and of the City Council thereof (the "Council").

I do further certify that on the 3rd day of June, 2024 there was published in pamphlet form, by authority of the City Council, a true, correct and complete copy of Ordinance No. 2023-1028 of the City termed

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-10-5 OF THE LINCOLN CITY CODE TO SET THE HOURS OF OPERATION FOR SOLICITORS WITHIN THE CITY OF LINCOLN

And that said ordinance as so published was on said date readily available for public inspection and distribution, in sufficient number, at the office of the City Clerk located in the City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and seal of the City, this 3rd day of June, 2024.

City Clerk

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1024-1028 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 3-10-5 OF THE LINCOLN CITY CODE

THIS ORDINANCE is made and adopted by the CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN, LOGAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, at a regular meeting held in the City Council Chambers in said City on the 3rd day of June, 2024, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CITY OF LINCOLN is a municipal corporation located in Logan County, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the City Council previously passed 2016-846 establishing the hours that solicitors can operate within the City of Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, upon further consideration the City Council believes it would be in the best interests of the citizens of Lincoln if solicitors hours were changed allowing them to operate later into a given day; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lincoln will amend Chapter 3-10-5 of the Lincoln City Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN, as follows:

- 1. That Title 3 Chapter 10 Part 5 of the Lincoln City Code is hereby amended to change solicitor hours of operation. (See Exhibit A)
- 2. Effective Date. That this Ordinance is effective immediately upon its passage.

The vote on the adoption of this Ordinance was as follows:

	Alderman Parrott	AYE	Alderwoman McClallen	_AYE
	Alderman Eimer	AYE	Alderwoman Rohlfs	AYE
	Alderwoman O'Donoghue	AYE	Alderman Bateman	AYE
	Alderman Downs	AYE	Alderman Sanders	AYE
Ayes:	8- Ald. Parrott, Ald. Ba		O'Donoghue, Ald. Downs,	Ald. McClallen,
Nays:				
Abstain: 0				
Absent: 0				
Passed and approved this 3rd day of June, 2024. CITY OF LINCOLN,				
		BY:	Tracy Welch, Mayor City of Lincoln, Logan Count	
ATTEST: Con Clerk, City of Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois				

EXHIBIT A

§ 3-10-5**Hours.**

[Ord. 2016-846, 1-4-2016]

Solicitors shall only operate within the City of Lincoln between the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.